

Present : Mohd. Aqil Saifi [J.O. Code-WB01310]  
Judge, Special Court (Electricity Act)  
-cum- ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur  
Special (Electricity) Case No.-41/2019  
(Ref: Andam PS Case No.180/2019, dt. 11.07.2019)

Order No.23  
19.12.2025

Accused Sanjit Thakur is virtually produced before this court through video conferencing from J/C.

Ld. Special PP and the Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

At this stage, one bail application is filed on behalf of the accused Sanjit Thakur.

Now the bail application is taken up for hearing and passing order.

Ld. Advocate for the accused has submitted that the accused could not appear before this court due to miscommunication and W/A was issued and on the execution of the same, the accused was brought under arrest on 16.12.2025 and produced before this court and since then he is in J/C and as such the Ld. Advocate has prayed for enlarging the accused on bail.

Ld. Special PP prayed for passing necessary order.

Heard and considered.

The record reflects that W/A was issued on 29.08.2025 as he misused the liberty of bail. The accused was brought under arrest on the strength of W/A on 16.12.2025 and since then he is in J/C and considering the facts and circumstances of this case, I am inclined to grant bail to the accused and accordingly, it is,

**ORDERED**

that the accused **Sanjit Thakur** may find bail of **Rs.2000/- with one surety of like amount**, surety must be other than the previous surety, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Durgapur.

Fix 02.01.2026 for production of the accused, if in J/C otherwise for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Durgapur for information.

Dictated & Corrected by me :

Sd/-  
Judge Special (Electricity) Court  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Durgapur,

Sd/-  
Judge Special (Electricity) Court  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Durgapur, JO Code : WB01310